WHUS 91.7 MHz
Quarterly Issues Report

Attached are descriptions of programming broadcast on WHUS 91.7, Storrs, Connecticut that provided
significant treatment of community issues for the 2nd_quarter of 2023 .

This list is not all inclusive, the order in which the program information appears does not denote any

priority or special significance.



Host(s) and
producer(s)

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Jason McMullan
and Kate Ariano

Fran Storch

Ron Manizza

Gabriela
Ramos-King

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza
Jason McMullan

and Kate Ariano

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Fran Storch

Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Name of
program

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Words Aloud

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Talking Across
Activisms
Episode 5:
mental health
and student life
during the covid
pandemic

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Words Aloud

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Bicycle Talk

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Bicycle Talk

Radio
Naturopath

Description of program

Interactive talk show about
health and natural medicine.

A talk show about everything
Bicycles

Interactive talk show about
health and natural medicine.

A talk show about everything
Bicycles

Carl Dean reads a selection of
his poems, then is interviewed
by Jason.

Interactive talk show about
health and natural medicine.

A talk show about everything
Bicycles

On this episode, we talked
with students from UConn's
Latinx Studies program about
the importance of a Latinx
curriculum in high schools and
the fight against racism in our
school system.

Interactive talk show about
health and natural medicine.

A talk show about everything
Bicycles

Cat McKenna reads her fiction
story "home cooked", then is
interviewed by Kate.

Interactive talk show about
health and natural medicine.

A talk show about everything
bicycles

Interactive talk show about
health and natural medicine.

A talk show about everything
bicycles

A talk show about everything
Bicycles

Interactive talk show about
health and natural medicine.

A talk show about everything
Bicycles

A talk show about everything
Bicycles and Cycling

Interactive talk show about
health and natural medicine.

Topics covered

low back pain: stretches, chiropractic, yoga,
topical applications, nutrition; ApoB100 and
cardiovascular health

A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle
Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News
in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle
calendar.

Overdoing physical activity too soon in the
spring and the risk of injury. All about statin
drugs, how they work, side effects,
alternative anti-inflammatories.

A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle
Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News
in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle
calendar.

Black experience in america, family,
educational inequality, civil rights, social
justice, activism through art.

Dental health; cholesterol: all about statin
drugs, ezetimibe, PCSK9 inhibitors, their side
effects, some alternatives, and began
discussion about natural ways to lower
cholesterol

A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle
Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News
in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle
calendar.

education, diversity, latinx history, student
activism, anti-racism

2023 CNPA Conference at Foxwoods, Todd
Borne, N.D. and allergies, Eugene
Zampieron, N.D. and psoriasis, seborrhea,
and acne; Peter Bongiorno, mTOR and aging

A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle
Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News
in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle
calendar.

Violence against women, true crime media,
criminal justice, gender roles in media and
society.

CNPA Conference 2023 Part 2: chronic
iliness in children, EMFs, glyphosate toxicity,
trauma in the fascia, When Lyme and COVID
Collide, PANS/PANDAS

A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle
Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News
in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle
calendar.

Environmental toxins, aging in men, stress
reduction, health goals.

A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle
Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News
in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle
calendar.

A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle
Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News
in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle
calendar.

Spinal stenosis and back pain and how
getting in the water can help. CNPA
Conference 2023: MK-4 and osteoporosis,
mushrooms, HPV/human papillomavirus.

A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle
Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News
in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle
calendar.

A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle
Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News
in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle
calendar.

Women and cardiovascular health,
cardiovascular disease and the microbiome
(gut flora)

Production

date

4/3/2023

4/3/2023

4/10/2023

4/10/2023

11/23/2023

4/12/2023

4/17/2023

1/21/2021

4/24/2023

4/24/2023

11/14/2022

5/1/2023

5/1/2023

5/3/2023

5/8/2023

5/15/2023

5/22/2023

5/22/2023

5/30/2023

6/5/2023

Broadcast

date

4/5/2023

4/5/2023

4/12/2023

4/12/2023

4/14/2023

4/19/2023

4/19/2023

4/21/2023

4/26/2023

4/26/2023

4/28/2023

5/3/2023

5/3/2023

5/10/2023

5/10/2023

5/17/2023

5/24/2023

5/24/2023

5/31/2023

6/7/2023

Broadcast
start time

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

1:00:00 PM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

1:00:00 PM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

1:00:00 PM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

Broadcast
Duration

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

30 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

30 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes



Host(s) and
producer(s)

Ron Manizza

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Fran Storch

Ron Manizza

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Name of
program

Bicycle Talk

Radio
Naturopath

Bceycle Talk

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Description of program

A talk show about everything
bicycles

Interactive talk show about
health and natural medicine.

A talk show about everything
Bicycles

Interactive talk show about
health and natural medicine.

A talk show about everything
bicycles

Interactive talk show about
health and natural medicine.

A talk show about everything
bicycles

Topics covered

A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle
Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News
in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle
calendar.

cholesterol and starch, sugar, various fats;
two new drugs: bempedoic acid (Nexletol)
and PCSK-9 inhibitors (Praluent, Repatha)

A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle
Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News
in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle
calendar.

Vaginal dryness, tick repellents, heart healthy
foods

A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle
Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News
in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle
calendar.

Herbs and foods to help with hypertension,
how yoga and breathing help with
hypertension

A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle
Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News
in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle
calendar.

Production

date

6/5/2023

6/12/2023

6/12/2023

6/17/2023

6/19/2023

6/19/2023

6/26/0023

Broadcast

date

6/7/2023

6/14/2023

6/14/2023

6/21/2023

6/21/2023

6/28/2023

6/28/2023

Broadcast
start time

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

Broadcast
Duration

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes
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