WHUS 91.7 MHz Quarterly Issues Report

Attached are descriptions of programming broadcast on WHUS 91.7, Storrs, Connecticut that provided significant treatment of community issues for the <u>2nd</u> quarter of <u>2023</u>.

This list is not all inclusive, the order in which the program information appears does not denote any priority or special significance.

	Name of program	Description of program	Topics covered	Production date	Broadcast date	Broadcast start time	Broadcast Duration
Fran Storch and	Radio	Interactive talk show about	low back pain: stretches, chiropractic, yoga, topical applications, nutrition; ApoB100 and				
Ron Manizza	Naturopath	health and natural medicine.	cardiovascular health	4/3/2023	4/5/2023	10:00:00 AM	60 minutes
		A talk show about everything	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle				
Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk	Bicycles	calendar.	4/3/2023	4/5/2023	11:00:00 AM	60 minutes
Fran Storch and Ron Manizza	Radio Naturopath	Interactive talk show about health and natural medicine.	Overdoing physical activity too soon in the spring and the risk of injury. All about statin drugs, how they work, side effects, alternative anti-inflammatories.	4/10/2023	4/12/2023	10:00:00 AM	60 minutes
		A talk show about everything	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle	4/40/0000	4/40/2020	11 00 00 000	20
Ron Manizza Iason McMullan	Bicycle Talk	Bicycles Carl Dean reads a selection of his poems, then is interviewed	calendar. Black experience in america, family, educational inequality, civil rights, social	4/10/2023	4/12/2023	11:00:00 AM	60 minutes
and Kate Ariano	Words Aloud	by Jason.	justice, activism through art.	11/23/2023	4/14/2023	1:00:00 PM	30 minutes
- ran Storch	Radio Naturopath	Interactive talk show about health and natural medicine.	Dental health; cholesterol: all about statin drugs, ezetimibe, PCSK9 inhibitors, their side effects, some alternatives, and began discussion about natural ways to lower cholesterol	4/12/2023	4/19/2023	10:00:00 AM	60 minutes
	Naturopatii	nealth and natural medicine.	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle	4/12/2023	4/13/2023	10.00.00 AM	00 minutes
Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything Bicycles	Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.	4/17/2023	4/19/2023	11:00:00 AM	60 minutes
	Talking Across Activisms Episode 5: mental health and student life during the covid	On this episode, we talked with students from UConn's Latinx Studies program about the importance of a Latinx curriculum in high schools and the fight against racism in our	education, diversity, latinx history, student				
Ramos-King	pandemic	school system.	activism, anti-racism	1/21/2021	4/21/2023	1:00:00 PM	60 minutes
Fran Storch and		Interactive talk show about	2023 CNPA Conference at Foxwoods, Todd Borne, N.D. and allergies, Eugene Zampieron, N.D. and psoriasis, seborrhea,				
Ron Manizza	Naturopath	health and natural medicine.	and acne; Peter Bongiorno, mTOR and aging A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle	4/24/2023	4/26/2023	10:00:00 AM	60 minutes
Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything Bicycles Cat McKenna reads her fiction	calendar. Violence against women, true crime media,	4/24/2023	4/26/2023	11:00:00 AM	60 minutes
lason McMullan and Kate Ariano	Words Aloud	story "home cooked", then is interviewed by Kate.	criminal justice, gender roles in media and society. CNPA Conference 2023 Part 2: chronic	11/14/2022	4/28/2023	1:00:00 PM	30 minutes
Fran Storch and Ron Manizza	Radio Naturopath	Interactive talk show about health and natural medicine.	liness in children, EMFs, glyphosate toxicity, trauma in the fascia, When Lyme and COVID Collide, PANS/PANDAS	5/1/2023	5/3/2023	10:00:00 AM	60 minutes
Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything bicycles	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.	5/1/2023	5/3/2023	11:00:00 AM	60 minutes
Fran Storch	Radio Naturopath	Interactive talk show about health and natural medicine.	Environmental toxins, aging in men, stress reduction, health goals.	5/3/2023	5/10/2023	10:00:00 AM	60 minutes
		A talk show about everything bicycles	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.				
Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk		A share we fill the first and the	5/8/2023	5/10/2023	11:00:00 AM	60 minutes
		A talk show about everything	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.				
Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk	Bicycles		5/15/2023	5/17/2023	11:00:00 AM	60 minutes
Fran Storch and		Interactive talk show about	Spinal stenosis and back pain and how getting in the water can help. CNPA Conference 2023: MK-4 and osteoporosis,				
Ron Manizza	Naturopath	health and natural medicine.	mushrooms, HPV/human papillomavirus. A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle	5/22/2023	5/24/2023	10:00:00 AM	60 minutes
Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything Bicycles	calendar.	5/22/2023	5/24/2023	11:00:00 AM	60 minutes
Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything Bicycles and Cycling	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.	5/30/2023	5/31/2023	11:00:00 AM	60 minutes
	ing no rom	s, s, o, only	Women and cardiovascular health,	0.00/2020	0.0		
Fran Storch and Ron Manizza	Radio Naturopath	Interactive talk show about health and natural medicine.	cardiovascular disease and the microbiome (gut flora)	6/5/2023	6/7/2023	10:00:00 AM	60 minutes

Host(s) and producer(s)	Name of program	Description of program	Topics covered	Production date	Broadcast date	Broadcast start time	Broadcast Duration
Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything bicycles	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.	6/5/2023	6/7/2023	11:00:00 AM	60 minutes
Fran Storch and Ron Manizza	Radio Naturopath	Interactive talk show about health and natural medicine.	cholesterol and starch, sugar, various fats; two new drugs: bempedoic acid (Nexletol) and PCSK-9 inhibitors (Praluent, Repatha)	6/12/2023	6/14/2023	10:00:00 AM	60 minutes
Ron Manizza	Bcycle Talk	A talk show about everything Bicycles	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.	6/12/2023	6/14/2023	11:00:00 AM	60 minutes
Fran Storch	Radio Naturopath	Interactive talk show about health and natural medicine.	Vaginal dryness, tick repellents, heart healthy foods	6/17/2023	6/21/2023	10:00:00 AM	60 minutes
Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything bicycles	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.	6/19/2023	6/21/2023	11:00:00 AM	60 minutes
Fran Storch and Ron Manizza	Radio Naturopath	Interactive talk show about health and natural medicine.	Herbs and foods to help with hypertension, how yoga and breathing help with hypertension	6/19/2023	6/28/2023	10:00:00 AM	60 minutes
Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything bicycles	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.	6/26/0023	6/28/2023	11:00:00 AM	60 minutes